PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8407054

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BACKBONE	10/27/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMPANION SPINE FRANCE	
Street Address:	IMMEUBLE LE BRIDGE	
Internal Address:	ETAGE 5, ALLEE DE ACACIAS	
City:	MARIGNAC	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	33 700	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16086504
Application Number:	15999441
Application Number:	16638259
Application Number:	18248249

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ip@farberllc.com
Correspondent Name: FARBER LLC

Address Line 1: 4 CORPORATE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 287

Address Line 4: SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COM 8016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRAM ANH NGUYEN
SIGNATURE:	/Tram Anh Nguyen/
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=2023-10-27_Corrected_Worldwide_Patent_Assignment-Backbone_to_COM_FR_COM_8016#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 066275 FRAME: 0216

508359867

source=2023-10-27_Corrected_Worldwide_Patent_Assignment-Backbone_to_COM_FR_COM_8016#page2.tif source=2023-10-27_Corrected_Worldwide_Patent_Assignment-Backbone_to_COM_FR_COM_8016#page3.tif source=2023-10-27_Corrected_Worldwide_Patent_Assignment-Backbone_to_COM_FR_COM_8016#page4.tif source=2023-10-27_Corrected_Worldwide_Patent_Assignment-Backbone_to_COM_FR_COM_8016#page5.tif source=2023-10-27_Corrected_Worldwide_Patent_Assignment-Backbone_to_COM_FR_COM_8016#page6.tif source=2023-10-27_Corrected_Worldwide_Patent_Assignment-Backbone_to_COM_FR_COM_8016#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 066275 FRAME: 0217

CORRECTED WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS CORRECTED PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), by **Backbone**, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of France having a business address at 81 boulevard Pierre 1 er, Le Bouscat, France, 33110 (the "<u>Assignor</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in implantable spinal devices, set forth in various national and international patent applications, as identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patent Applications</u>");

WHEREAS, Companion Spine, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 505 Park Avenue, 14th Floor, New York, New York 10022, United States Companion Spine France, a French company having an address at Immeuble Le Bridge – Etage 5, Allee de Acacias, 33 700 Merignac, France (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Assigned Patent Applications, and in and to any patents obtained or to be obtained therefor and thereon (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), together the "Assigned Patent Applications and Patents";

WHEREAS, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Investment Agreement dated as of October 21, 2022 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Investment <u>Agreement</u>"), Assignor agreed to sell, convey, assign and transfer the Assigned Patent Applications and Patents to Assignor, and Assignor agreed to purchase, acquire and accept the Assigned Patent Applications and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the amounts set forth in the Investment Agreement and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the abovementioned inventions and said Assigned Patent Applications and Patents, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Assigned Patent Applications and Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the

PATENT REEL: 066275 FRAME: 0218 sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Assigned Patent Applications and Patents above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any of the Assigned Patent Applications and Patents for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Assigned Patent Applications and Patents, or any proceeding in connection with any of the Assigned Patent Applications and Patents for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any of the Assigned Patent Applications and Patents, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any of the Assigned Patent Applications and Patents, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, or any applicable governing body, to issue said Assigned Patents to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Assigned Patent Applications and Patents to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any applicable international office, for recordation of this document:

FARBER LLC

All practitioners at Customer Number 148350

Backbone

Date: ______ Signature: ______ Nazanine Sahami for and on behalf of

Nazanine Sahami for and on behalf of Backbone

President, Assignor

Companion Spine, LLC Companion Spine France

Date:	_ Signature:
	Anthony G. Viscogliosi for and on behalf of Companion Spine, LLC

<u>Denis St. Denis for and on behalf of</u>
<u>Companion Spine France</u>
<u>Chief Financial Officer, Assignee</u>

AD 1

3

REEL: 066275 FRAME: 0220

Schedule 1 Assigned Patents

Territory	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
France	FR1651203	15-Feb-2016	Intervertebral implant of dynamic stabilization and surgical kit incorporating it
United States	16/086,504	19-Sept-2018	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Malaysia	PI 2018001436	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Australia	AU2017220554A	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
China	CN201780023766.3	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Korea	KR1020187026897A	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Brazil	BR 112018016557	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Indonesia	PID201807134	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Europe	EP17710326	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
WIPO	PCT/FR2017/050346	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Japan	JP2018561090	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Vietnam	1201804049	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Singapore	11201809071W	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
Thailand	TH1801004799		Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising

			same
India	201817034153	11-Sept-2018	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
New Zealand	746331	12-Sept-2018	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
South Africa	ZA2018/08525A	18-Dec-2018	Dynamically stabilizing vertebral implant, and surgical kit comprising same
France	FR1651206	15-Feb-2016	Intervertebral implant of dynamic stabilization and its positioning tool
Malaysia	PI 2018001437	15-Feb-2017	Intervertebral implant of dynamic stabilization and its positioning tool
Australia	AU2017219961A	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
China	CN201780023825.7	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Korea	KR1020187026896	15-Feb-2017	Tools to dynamically stabilize and locate intervertebral implants
Brazil	BR112018016556	15-Feb-2017	Dynamic stabilization intervertebral implant and positioning tool
Indonesia	PID201807130	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Japan	JP2018561089	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilized facet implants and instruments for positioning them
Europe	EP17710325	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Germany	DE17710325	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
France	FR17710325	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Great Britain	UK17710325	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Ireland	IE17710325	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Switzerland	CH17710325	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Vietnam	1201804050	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilized facet implants and instruments for positioning them
United States	15/999,441	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same

PATENT REEL: 066275 FRAME: 0222

WIPO	PCT/FR2017/050345	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Singapore	11201809072U	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Spain	17710325	15-Feb-2017	Dynamic stabilization intervertebral implant and positioning tool
Poland	17710325	15-Feb-2017	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
Thailand	1801004798	14-Aug-2018	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
India	201817034178	11-Sept-2018	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
New Zealand	746296	11-Sept-2018	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
South Africa	ZA2018/08526A	18-Dec-2018	Dynamically stabilizing intervertebral implant and tool for positioning same
France	FR1757698A	16-Aug-2017	Assembly for positioning an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating it
Australia	AU2018316626	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
United States	16/638,259	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
Europe	EP18769756	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
Germany	DE18769756	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
Belgium	BE18769756	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
France	FR18769756	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
Great Britain	UK18769756	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
Switzerland	CH18769756	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant

			and surgical kit incorporating the same
Korea	KR1020207007567	16-Aug-2018	Assembly assisting positioning of intervertebral implant and surgical kit integrating the assembly
China	CN201880066547.8	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit comprising said assembly
WIPO	PCT/FR2018/052068	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
Japan	JP2020509085A	16-Aug-2018	Assembly to assist in positioning of facet implants and surgical kit containing it
Spain	18769756	16-Aug-2018	Assistance set for the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit that incorporates it
South Africa	ZA2020/01022A	16-Aug-2018	Assembly for assisting with the positioning of an intervertebral implant and surgical kit incorporating the same
France	FR2010361	9-Oct-2020	Cervical Spine Disc Prosthesis Device
WIPO	PCT/FR2021/051607	21-Sept-2021	Disc prosthesis device for the cervical spine
Europe	EP2021790947	9-May-2023	Disc prosthesis device for the cervical spine
United States	18/248,249	21-Sept-2021	Disc prosthesis device for the cervical spine
France	DSO2019006284	19-Sept-2019	Prothese Discale Cervicale

PATENT REEL: 066275 FRAME: 0224

RECORDED: 01/29/2024

7